cash flow respectively.

MOT
(ASA)

Project Company
(Special Purpose

Vehicle)

Contractors
(Construction,

O&M etc.)

Loan
Agreement

PPP
Agreement

Subcontract
Agreements

End-User
(Road Users)

BankInvestors
Investment

Toll

(VGF) MPI
MOF

Road
Service

Final Report
VGF Survey for PPP Projects in Viet Nam

101

Source: JICA Study Team

Figure 6-8  Present Value of Revenue and Cost Items of DPEP

Source: JICA Study Team

Figure 6-9 Cash Flow of DPEP

As a result of cash flow analysis, VGF amount of DPEP is calculated as 33.1 % of the total CAPEX as
shown in Table 6-16.

Table 6-16  Calculated VGF Amount
CAPEX VND 14,164 billion.
VGF Amount VND  4,688 billion
VGF Percentage to CAPEX 33.1%

Source: JICA Study Team

As mentioned in the section 6.3 above, another option (OP2) was also analysed by assuming to
apply 5% of interest rate from PSIF loan (USD). In this option, VGF amount is calculated at 17.5%
of the total CAPEX.

In addition, sensitivity analysis with +/- 10% change of annual revenue during entire project life was
calculated for reference and shown in Table 6-17.

Table 6-17 Sensitivity Analysis of Revenue

Change In Interest Rate
5% 10%

Revenue
+10% 8.0% 25.0%
+/- 0% 17.50% (OP2) 33.1% (OP1)
-10% 27.5% 41.3%

Source: JICA Study Team

Revenue

Corporate TAX
Financial Cost

OPEX

CAPEX

VGF

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

Cost Revenue

Present Value of Revenue and Cost Items of the Project
(billion VND)

-8,000

-6,000

-4,000

-2,000

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

Cash Flow of the Project

Revenues -) OPEX CAPEX -) Interest Expenses -) Corporate Tax VGF

Final Report
VGF Survey for PPP Projects in Viet Nam

102

(5) Estimated VGF Amount

In order to estimate projected VGF amount in the sector, the PPP road projects listed in MTPIP (20
roads of NSE and 14 provincial roads) were selected. It was estimated by multiplying their investment
cost indicated in MTPIP by 26.9%: calculated VAT and site clearance of 18.6%45 to total investment
cost multiplying 33.1% of CAPEX. Table 6-18 shows selected projects and their estimated VGF
amounts. Total estimated VGF amount of the Sector is VND 66.8 trillion.